
�बड �ववरण/Bid Details

�बड बंद होने क� तार�ख/समय  /Bid End Date/Time 08-09-2025 15:00:00

�बड खुलने क� तार�ख/समय  /Bid Opening
Date/Time

08-09-2025 15:30:00

�बड पेशकश वैधता (बंद होने क� तार�ख से) /Bid Offer
Validity (From End Date)

180 (Days)

मं ालय/रा!य का नाम /Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Commerce And Industry

�वभाग का नाम/Department Name Department Of Commerce

संगठन का नाम/Organisation Name Spices Board

काया%लय का नाम /Office Name Head Office

व&तु 'णेी /Item Category Translation/ Transliteration/ Transcreation/ Transcription
Services - Translation; Per Word; Science

अनुबंध अविध /Contract Period  1 Year(s) 5 Month(s) 15 Day(s)

उ,ह�ं/समान सेवा के  िलए अपे./त �वगत अनुभव के
वष%/Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service

5 Year (s)

इसी तरह क� सेवाओं का �पछला आव5यक अनुभव है /Past
Experience of Similar Services required

Yes

एमएसएमई के  िलए अनुभव के  वष7 और टन%ओवर से छूट  ;दान
क� गई है/MSE Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

&टाट%अप के  िलए अनुभव के  वष7 और टन%ओवर से छूट  ;दान
क� गई है /Startup Exemption for Years of
Experience and Turnover

No

�व<ेता  से मांगे गए द&तावेज़/Document required
from seller

Experience Criteria,Certificate (Requested in
ATC),Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 2
(Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 3 (Requested in
ATC),Additional Doc 4 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

>या आप िन�वदाकार? @ारा अपलोड Aकए गए द&तावेज़? को
िन�वदा मB भाग लेने वाले सभी िन�वदाकार? को Aदखाना
चाहते हD? संदभ% मेनू है/Do you want to show
documents uploaded by bidders to all
bidders participated in bid?

Yes (Documents submitted as part of a clarification or
representation during the tender/bid process will also be
displayed to other participated bidders after log in)

 

�बड संFया/Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6611128
Aदनांक /Dated: 26-08-2025

�बड द&तावेज़ / Bid Document

1 / 6

392375/2025/ESTT

1

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM



�बड लगाने क� समय-सीमा बढ़ाने के  िलए आव5यक ,यूनतम
सहभागी �व<ेताओं  क� संFया। / Minimum number of
bids required to disable automatic bid
extension

1

Aदन? क� संFया, .जनके  िलए �बड लगाने क� समय-सीमा
बढ़ाई जाएगी। / Number of days for which Bid
would be auto-extended

7

�बड से Rरवस% नीलामी सA<य Aकया/Bid to RA enabled No

�बड का ;कार/Type of Bid Two Packet Bid

तकनीक� मूSयांकन के  दौरान तकनीक� &पUीकरण हेतु
अनुमत समय /Time allowed for Technical
Clarifications during technical evaluation

2 Days

अनुमािनत �बड मूSय /Estimated Bid Value 525000

मूSयांकन पVित/Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

मूSय दशा%ने वाला �वWीय द&तावेज Xेकअप आव5यक है  /
Financial Document Indicating Price
Breakup Required

Yes

मYय&थता खंड/Arbitration Clause No
सुलह खंड/Mediation Clause No

�बड �ववरण/Bid Details

ईएमड� �ववरण/EMD Detail

एडवाईजर� बDक/Advisory Bank PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK

ईएमड� रािश/EMD Amount 15000

ईपीबीजी �ववरण /ePBG Detail

आव5यकता/Required No

(a). जेम क� शत7 के अनुसार ईएमड� छूट के इ[छुक �बडर को संबंिधत केटेगर� के िलए �बड के साथ वैध समिथ%त द&तावेज़ ;&तुत करने है। एमएसई
केटेगर� के अतंग%त केवल व&तुओं के िलए �विनमा%ता तथा सेवाओं के िलए सेवा ;दाता ईएमड� से छूट के पा  हD। \यापाRरय? को इस नीित के दायरे से
बाहर रखा गया है।/EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document
for the relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and
Service Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this
Policy.

(b).ईएमड� और संपादन जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथ] के प/ मB होनी चाAहए। / EMD & Performance securityshould be
in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

लाभाथ] /Beneficiary : 
Secretary
Spices Board, Sugandha Bhavan, NH By Pass, Palarivattom PO, Kochi-682025

2 / 6

392375/2025/ESTT

2

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM



(Secretary Spices Board)

�वभाजन/Splitting

बोली �वभाजन लागू नह�ं Aकया गया/ Bid splitting not applied.

एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance

एमआईआई अनुपालन/MII Compliance Yes

एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference

एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. Years of Past Experience required: The bidder must have experience for number of years as indicated above in
bid document (ending month of March prior to the bid opening) of providing similar type of services to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU. Copies of relevant contracts / orders to be uploaded along with bid in
support of having provided services during each of the Financial year. 
2. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band as defined in the relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. The buyers are advised to
refer to the OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public
Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in
India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if the credentials of the service provider are validated on-
line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by the Buyer after evaluation of submitted documents. 
3. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 
4. Past Experience of Similar Services: The bidder must have successfully executed/completed similar Services
over the last three years i.e. the current financial year and the last three financial years(ending month of March
prior to the bid opening): - 
1. Three similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 40% (forty percent) of the
estimated cost; or 
2. Two similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 50% (fifty percent) of the estimated
cost; or 
3. One similar completed service costing not less than the amount equal to 80% (eighty percent) of the estimated
cost. 

ए>सेल मB अपलोड Aकए जाने क� आव5यकता /Excel Upload Required :

Financial Bid - 1756190221.xlsx

अितRर^ यो_यता /आव5यक डेटा/Additional Qualification/Data Required

Translation/ Transliteration/ Transcreation/ Transcription Services - Translation; Per
Word; Science ( 45000 )

3 / 6

392375/2025/ESTT

3

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/AugQ325/bidding/excel/bid-8268896/1756190221.xlsx


तकनीक� �विश�Uयाँ /Technical Specifications

�ववरण/ Specification मूSय/ Values

कोर / Core

Type of Service Translation

Service Basis Per Word

Domain Science

Method of Translation/ Transcription/ Transliteration/ Transcreation required Through Human Resources

Accuracy Level Required More than 99%

Format of the translated content (deliverable Word Document

Source Language Type English

Source Language English

Target Language Type Foreign Language

Target Language French , Spanish

Font of the Delivery Output Unicode

एडऑन /Addon(s)

Requirement of management and maintenance of the website NA

If SDH Captioning (captions for deaf and hard of hearing ) NA

Requirement of Printing of Translated Document NA

Designing Support NA

अितRर^ �विश�U द&तावेज़ /Additional Specification Documents

परे�षती/RरपोAटbग अिधकार� /Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

<.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षती/RरपोAटbग
अिधकार� /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पता/Address

संसाधन? क� मा ा
/ Estimated
number of
words or
minutes

अितRर^ आव5यकता
/Additional

Requirement

1 Mohammed
Shameer Cheriyath

682025,Sugandha Bhavan
N.H.By Pass, Palarivattom.P.O
Cochin Kerala, India GSTIN -
32AAIAS3118C1Z0

45000 N/A

<ेता  @ारा जोड़� गई �बड क� �वशेष शतe/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

4 / 6

392375/2025/ESTT

4

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM



OPTION CLAUSE: The buyer can increase or decrease the contract quantity or contract duration up to 25
percent at the time of issue of the contract. However, once the contract is issued, contract quantity or
contract duration can only be increased up to 25 percent. Bidders are bound to accept the revised
quantity or duration

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

अ&वीकरण/Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Any ATC clause in contravention with GeM GTC Clause 4 (xiii)(h) will be invalid. In case of multiple L1

bidders against a service bid, the buyer shall place the Contract by selection of a bidder amongst the L-1
bidders through a Random Algorithm executed by GeM system.

16. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid
template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

17. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

5 / 6

392375/2025/ESTT

5

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Aug/GEM_2025_B_6611128/CLM0010/ATC_77136366-965e-4bbb-a7201756198646153_mohammed.cheriyath@nic.in.pdf
https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

This Bid is governed by the सामा,य िनयम और शतe/General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in सामा,य िनयम और शतe/General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in
Service Level Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.

जेम क� सामा,य शत7 के खंड 26 के संदभ% मB भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द पर ;ितबंध के संबंध मB
भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा मB �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब वह �बड देने वाला
स/म ;ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड मB भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत घोषणा Aकए जाने
व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तiकाल समाj करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई का आधार होगा।/In terms
of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which shares a
land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake
compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in
accordance with the laws.

---ध,यवाद/Thank You---

6 / 6

392375/2025/ESTT

6

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250826
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/68374641058816


 

SPICES BOARD INDIA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ref no. SB/CODEX/CCSCH7/Tenders/ Translation services/2025 

August 26, 2025 

Tender notice for requirements for Translation (post session) of conference documents for the eighth 

Session of Codex Committee on Spices and Culinary Herbs (CCSCH8) 

(Post-session translation) 

(Hindi version will follow) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Issuing Authority 
For the Secretary Spices Board India, 

Director Research 
Spices Board 

(Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Govt. of India) 
'Sugandha Bhavan" 

N.H.By Pass, Palarivattom.P.O 
Cochin - 682025 

Kerala, India 

392375/2025/ESTT

7

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM



 

1. Introduction: 

The Codex Committee on Spices and Culinary Herbs (CCSCH) is one of the subsidiary bodies under the 
Codex Alimentarius Commission (CAC), established jointly by FAO and WHO, and is tasked with developing 
Codex standards for spices and culinary herbs. India is the host country for CCSCH, and on behalf of India, 
Spices Board functions as the secretariat for this committee. 
 
The eighth session of this committee (CCSCH8) is scheduled to be held in India during 13-17 October 2025 
at Guwahati, Assam, India. The Spices Board of India under the Ministry of Commerce and Industry, 
Government of India invites online bids through a two-bid system (comprising technical and financial bids) for 
translation of the texts of CCSCH documents arising from the meeting into English, Spanish and French.  
 
Interested and eligible bidders, capable of meeting the requirements specified in the GeM Bid/RA and willing 
to comply with the stated terms and conditions, are requested to submit their bids through the GeM Portal 
only. Bidders must ensure that all required documents are completely filled, properly signed, and uploaded 
before the closing date and time as mentioned in the bid document. The Tender document can be 
downloaded free of cost from the websites https:// https://www.indianspices.com/tenders.html   and 
https://gem.gov.in.  
 

Translation services is required for: 

 (1) Post-session: Translation of all documents related to CCSCH, that are generated after CCSCH8 

session, until commencement of next session of CCSCH (tentatively in February/March 2027), at per-

word rates.  

 

Quotations are to be submitted for the translation cost of texts of CCSCH documents as per Section 2:  

Scope of work, as detailed below.   

 

2. Scope of work: 

There should be a translation coordinator who will function as the single contact point for all activities 

pertaining to the translation work. The requirement of translation services for the upcoming CCSCH8 session 

are as follows. 

 (a) Post-session translation:  

 This requirement is for translating documents arising during the period between CCSCH8 and 

CCSCH9 sessions. The period would be tentatively from 18th October 2025 to February/March 

2027. 

 Total volume of translation required would be approximately 45,000 source words.  

 The post-session documents for translation would be emailed to the translation coordinator, 

and should be translated and returned with a period of two weeks (maximum). If the 

documents are in mixed languages, individual English, Spanish and French documents needs 

to be prepared as per the requirement. 

392375/2025/ESTT

8

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM



 Per-word rates for English < > French and English < > Spanish have to be quoted. These 

rates have to remain fixed during the period between CCSCH8 and CCSCH9 sessions (from 

October 2025 to February/March 2027 tentatively).  

 For payment purpose for post- session translation works in each language, the actual word 

count in the translated documents (English/French/Spanish) will be used. 

 

 

3. Submission of Bids 

The bid must be submitted in two–bid system on the GeM portal as detailed below: 

A) Technical bid: Documents in support of the competency requirements for the translation coordinator/ 

team. Requirements are detailed in Table 1 in Section 4 below.  This filled-in table should be 

uploaded as a PDF file.  

B) Financial bid: Cost details, as in Section 4, Annexure I, to be uploaded. 

[Financial details must not be mentioned in any of  the technical bid documents uploaded on GeM 
Portal] 

 

4. Eligibility criteria forTechnical Bid 

The bidder should ensure that the translation team should mandatorily have experience related to translation 

in requested languages viz. English, Spanish and French. Provide documents in support of the eligibility 

criteria and competency requirements as detailed below in Table 1.  The documents proving eligibility criteria, 

as required should be uploaded as a single PDF document, with section labels as detailed below. All pages 

in the technical bid should have sign and seal of the authorized signatory.  

 

Table 1: Mandatory eligibility criteria and competency requirements (upload signed copies of the 

table below, and all the necessary supporting documents, in the technical bid) 

Sl.no Requirements 

1. Experience of translation coordinator: 

Details of international events  from 2020 to 2025 in which translation services in at least 2 
languages other than English were coordinated 

(minimum 2 events)  

(Please provide full details as evidence and label the section as Eligibility Criteria - Sl.no 1, 

and upload the PDF file ) 

2. Experience of the firm in translation services provided to international conferences of 

scientific/ technical nature. 

392375/2025/ESTT

9

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM



 (Please provide full details specifying the nature of conference and label the section as 

Eligibility Criteria - Sl.no 2 and upload the PDF file) 

(minimum 2 events)  

3. Experience of translation coordinator in intergovernmental meetings  

Details  of intergovernmental meetings  from 2020 to 2025 in which in-session translation 
services were coordinated 

(minimum 1 event) 

(Please provide full details as of each member as evidence and label the section as Eligibility 

Criteria - Sl.no 3, and upload the PDF file ) 

4. Experience of French Translator: 

Details of international events from 2020 to 2025 in English <> French translation by the 
translator in scientific/ technical events and conferences 

(minimum 1 event) 

(Please provide full details as of each member as evidence and label the section as Eligibility 
Criteria - Sl.no 4, and upload the PDF file ) 

5. Experience of Spanish Translator: 

Details of international events from 2020 to 2025 in which English <> Spanish by the 
translator in scientific/ technical events and conferences 

(minimum 1 event) 

(Please provide full details as of each member as evidence and label the section as Eligibility 
Criteria - Sl.no 5, and upload the PDF file ) 

 
Bids will be evaluated by committee members of the Board. The tender will be awarded to the technically 

qualified hotel which offers the lowest cumulative rate inclusive of all applicable charges and taxes. Financial 

bids will be opened for only those bidders who comply with the technical requirements. In all other cases, the 

financial bid will be returned unopened 

5. Submission of Financial Bid 

Each of the following work items must be detailed separately by the bidder in the financial breakup sheet 

(Annexure 1), including all applicable charges and taxes, and submitted on the GeM Portal as part of the 

financial bid in excel (xls) format.: 

(1)  Charges for Post-session translation: Per-word rate and total cost for English <> Spanish and 

English <> French, valid from October 2025 to next session of CCSCH, tentatively February/March 

2027, or whichever date is later. (Approx 45000 source words, payments and settlements will be done 

at actuals based on the per word count/ rate). 

The details may be filled in the format for submitting financial details and the terms and conditions of 

the bid as in Annexure I 

 

392375/2025/ESTT

10

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM



EMD 
 

1. Bidders should submit an EMD equal to Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) by way of 
Demand Draft (DD) drawn in favour  of “Secretary, Spices Board”  payable at Kochi, from any 
nationalized/ scheduled bank. The EMD shall be valid for three months. The DD should be sent to 
the following address, and reach before bid submission due date 
 

Spices Board, Govt of India 
'Sugandha Bhavan" 
(Codex cell) 
N.H.By Pass, Palarivattom.P.O 
Cochin - 682025 
Kerala, India  
 

2. The technical bid without EMD will be rejected unless specifically exempted by the Government 
from payment of EMD for which reasons and proof have to be enclosed with technical bid 
documents. EMD is exempted for MSMEs; instead, MSME vendors should submit a 'Bid Security 
Declaration' in lieu of the Earnest Money Deposit. 

3. EMD of the unsuccessful bidders will be refunded (without any interest) within 45 days from the date 
of opening of tender. EMD of the selected bidder will be refunded after the satisfactory completion of 
the service. 

4. EMD will be forfeited if the vendor withdraws or amends its tender or derogates from the tender in any 
respect within the period of validity of its tender. 

5. The Scanned copy of the DD shall be uploaded by bidder in the online bid 
 

 
 
6.Critical dates 
 

Bid start date: August,26 2025 
Bid due Date: September 8, 3.00PM IST 
Bid opening Date: September 8, 3.30 PM IST 

 
For any clarifications required bidders may contact as per the details given below on working days 
(Monday to Friday 09.00 hrs to 17.30 hrs) 
 
Email id: codex.sb-ker@nic.in   
Tel: 0484-2333610- 616 (Extn: 520) 
Mob: +91 94475 30605 (Dr. Shameer Cheriyath, Assistant Director) 

 +91 89215 61130 (Dr. N Ramesh Babu, Scientist C, Organizing Secretary, CCSCH) 
 
 
 

7. General Terms and Conditions 
1. Please refer to the Tender Document for complete technical requirements. 
2. The Board reserves the right to modify the specifications stated in this inquiry. 
3. Quoted prices must remain firm until the completion of the service. Charges should be net and valid 

for at least six months from the date of bid opening. 
4. Bidders should carefully review all clauses in the Terms and Conditions before submitting their bids. 
5. Bidders are solely responsible for ensuring their bids and all supporting documents are submitted on 

time and as specified. 

392375/2025/ESTT

11

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM



6. If the bid opening date falls on a declared holiday, the opening will be held on the next working day at 
the same time or as notified by the Buyer. 

7. Any extension of the bid opening date by the Buyer will be duly communicated to bidders. 
8. Bid validity must comply with the requirements on the GeM portal. 
9. Bids must be submitted only through the GeM portal; bids sent via any other means will be 

considered invalid. 
10. All bid documents must be fully completed, duly signed, and uploaded on the GeM portal before the 

specified deadline. 
11. For clarifications, bidders may submit queries through the representation column on the GeM portal, 

clearly stating the information needed. 
12. All required documents as per the Terms and Conditions must be submitted online along with the 

Technical Bid and must be legible. 
13. Failure to submit requested documents or information may lead to rejection of the bid. 
14. Technical Bid and Financial Bid must be submitted separately; otherwise, the bid may be ignored. 
15. Only Technical Bids will be opened on the specified date and time. 
16. Financial Bids will be opened only for bidders whose Technical Bids are found compliant after 

technical evaluation. 
17. The date of Financial Bid opening will be communicated through the GeM portal after technical 

evaluation. 
18. The bid document can be downloaded free of cost from the GeM/CPP portals and the official Spices 

Board website (www.indianspices.com/tenders.html). 
19. Bidders should keep track of any corrigenda published on the GeM/CPP portals and the official 

Spices Board website related to this bid. 
20. Incomplete tenders or missing annexure details will lead to disqualification. The signatory must clarify 

their authority and role in the firm. 
21. Spices Board reserves full rights to accept or reject any tender, wholly or partially, without assigning 

reasons. 
22. All service providers must undergo verification and approval before acceptance. Previous contracts 

and contact details of recipients may be requested for verification purposes. 
23. If the service is not provided and the Procuring Entity must obtain the service elsewhere at your risk 

and cost, any resulting loss or damage will be recovered from the defaulting provider. 
24. Disputes related to this inquiry shall be subject exclusively to the jurisdiction of the High Court of 

Kerala. 
25. Payment terms are 100% within 30 days of receipt and acceptance of services, as per conditions. As 

per Government of India rules, a maximum of 30% of the total bid value may be paid in advance. 

 

392375/2025/ESTT

12

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM



 

Annexure-I 

FINANCIAL BID 

Break-up of the financial bid quoted on the GeM Portal. Details are to be filled in the format given below and 

submitted along with financial bid.  

  Requirement Cost in INR 

Post-session translation 

A 

Total cost of post-session translation, for an estimated 45,000 
source words, in English to be translated to Spanish and French, 
as per the requirements in the scope and  Table 1 of tender document) 
 
i.e. , 45000 words from English to Spanish   
        45000 words from English to French  
  
*This number of source words is for calculation purposes only. 
Payment will be made at actuals, after each translation set. 
There may be a variation of up to ± 25% in the number of source 
words over the period.   
 
(Valid from October 2025 to next session of CCSCH, tentatively 
February/March 2027) 

 

B Taxes and other charges as applicable   

C Total Post session translation charges (A+B)   

 Total amount in words  

*The final amount in Row C should be the sum of all applicable components and taxes at which the service 
will be provided, which is quoted on the GeM Portal as the total bill value. 

Name of Authorized  Signatory: 

Signature & Seal Place & Date: 

 

392375/2025/ESTT

13

File No. CCSCH8/InterpretationandTranslationservices (Computer No. 23360)

Generated from eOffice by SOFTWARE ENGINEER, S/W ENGG (PHP), SOFTWARE ENGINEER (PHP), eOffice on 27/08/2025 11:26 AM


